

78833-2

**FILED**  
JUL 14 2006  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 78833-2

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**JAY COLBERT, as Personal Representative of  
the Estate of Denise Colbert; and for himself,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**MOOMBA SPORTS, INC., a Tennessee corporation;  
UNITED MARINE CORPORATION OF TENNESSEE, a Tennessee corporation;  
AMERICAN MARINE CORPORATION, a Tennessee corporation;  
SKIER'S CHOICE INC., an Oklahoma Corporation; and MARC JACOBI,**

**Respondents.**

COPIES TO BE  
MAINTAINED  
BY CLERK OF COURT

**APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Katherine M. Stolz, Judge**

**RESPONDENTS MOOMBA SPORTS, UNITED MARINE, AMERICAN  
MARINE, AND SKIER'S CHOICE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**REED McCLURE  
By William R. Hickman  
Attorneys for the Answering  
Respondents**

**Address:**

**Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900**

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. ESSENCE OF THE APPEAL .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. FACTS GIVING RISE TO THIS LAWSUIT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. WASHINGTON LAW ON BYSTANDER EMOTION         DISTRESS CLAIMS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REJECTION OF         PETITIONER’S BYSTANDER TORT CLAIM IS         CONSISTENT WITH WASHINGTON LAW.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REJECTION OF         PETITIONER’S EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM IS         CONSISTENT WITH WASHINGTON LAW .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>
 <b>APPENDIX A</b>	
<b>Court’s Oral Ruling (RP 14-15)</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 135 P.3d 485 (2006).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. Lockard</i> , 48 Wn. App. 38, 736 P.2d 305 (1987) ..	10, 13, 14
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Co., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976) .....	9, 10, 13

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Biercevicz v. Libery Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Conn. Supp. 175, 865 A.2d 1267 (2004).....	12
<i>Clohessy v. Bachelor</i> , 237 Conn. 31, 675 A.2d 852 (1996) .....	12
<i>Gates v. Richardson</i> , 719 P.2d 193 (Wyo. 1986) .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sorrells v. M.Y.B. Hospitality Ventures</i> , 334 N.C. 669, 435 S.E.2d 320, 322 (1993).....	17

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 8, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	3

060240.000040/129892
